investment in capital assets, a component of net position. The correction of the error did not affect
previously reported fund balances in the governmental funds.

 An understatement of long-term liabilities was discovered during 2018. The requirements of
GASB Statement No. 65 Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, had not been correctly
implemented, resulting in the incorrect classification of debt issuance costs as a reduction of liabilities
rather than an expense.  Accordingly, an adjustment of $142,243 was made to the opening balance in
long-term liabilities for October 1, 2017. The correction of the error had the effect of decreasing
previously reported unrestricted net position. The correction of the error did not affect previously reported
fund balances in the governmental funds.

(Continued)

-34-

CITY OF SOCORRO, TEXAS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

 The following table summarizes the effect of corrected misstatements in previously stated
amounts for the statement of net position:

  September 30,   September 30,
  2017, as  2017,
  Previously   as
 Statement of net position Presented Restatement Restated

 Current assets $11,709,477 $482,734 $12,192,211
 Capital assets 21,995,233  385,092 22,380,325

   Total assets 33,704,710 867,826 34,572,536

 Deferred outflows of resources   303,084   303,084

 Less:
   Current liabilities 2,002,840  2,002,840
   Long-term liabilities 22,355,999 142,243 22,498,242

   Total liabilities 24,358,839 142,243 24,501,082

   Net position  $  9,648,955 $725,583 $10,374,538

NEW ACCOUNTING  PRONOUNCEMENTS

In April 2018, GASB Statement No. 88 Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, Including Direct
Borrowings and Direct Placements, was issued. The requirements of this Statement are effective for
reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2018. The primary objective of this Statement is to improve the
information that is disclosed in notes to government financial statements related to debt, including direct
borrowings and direct placements. It also clarifies which liabilities governments should include when
disclosing information related to debt. The City is evaluating how this pronouncement will affect the